In accordance with A
Rule 18.6 of the A I\/l 1 O
Insolvency (England & -

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House |

A NI |

24/07/2020 #226
COMPANIES HOUSE

——

r o Compabny details‘“
Company number IT‘TI_; l?r’ilil_-

1= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

* Company name in full ,Havelock Europa PLC

' b_old black capitals.

r , Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) . | Graham Douglas v

Surname Frost . '

r. ' Administrator’s address

Building name/number’ Atria One |

Street ' | 144 Morrison Street .

]

Posttown | Edinburgh

County/Region ’ . '

Postcode lelnlsfelefe] T

Country | UK

u 4 Administrator’s name ©
‘ Full foréname(s) : ToBy Scott © Other administrator
A 5“"‘5'“9 : Underwood ;J;(en::: :fifnn:\?sttfa:glr' u.s b

H ' Administrator’s address @

Building name/number | Central Square -

@ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Street - ' l 29 Wellington'Stréet another administrator.
Posttown I Leeds |
County/Region |
oo [ [ oIl [
Country l UK
- 04/17 Version 1.0




“AMI0

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report

o o [l

ol o7 VTWT

W

Progress report

: | attach a copy of the progress report

:

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

B Slgna(ure

4ZZ;£ZW

Signature date

2 e [ofr Fzfofafo

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

mresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
| you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record. '

Contact name

James Crowther

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhefe to send

Company name

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

ad — ' '
Al Ceritral Square

I 29 Wellington Street

l Post town

Leeds

County/Region

W!Tm—l_f—rl_\_

Country U

Inx

Telephone

01132894076

. mheckliSt

We may return forms completed mcorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
O. The company name and number match the

" information held on the public Register.
O You have attached the required documents.
O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Corhpanies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

I Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse -
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the

| forms page on the website at

WWW. gov uk/companleshouse

This form has been.provided free of cﬁarge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint administrators’
progress report from 3
January 2020 to

2 July 2020

Havelock Europa Pic
(in administration)

In the High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts in Manchester
Insolvency & Companies List (ChD)

Case no. 2606 of 2018

24 July 2020

ey 3 ¥ : N . . i
!
_E‘__‘l Strictly private and confidential

pwc




Abbreviations ‘and definitions
Key messages

Progress since we last reported
Appendix A: Receipts and payments
Appendix B: Expenses

Appendix C: Remuneration update
Apperidix D::Pre-administration costs
Appendix E: Other information

‘Table of contents

EOverview of what we've done to date



' Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency tefrns that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or déﬁnition

Meaning

Company

Havelock Europa Plc

Administrators / we / us / our

Graham Douglas Frost and Toby Scott Underwood

'3

firm / PWwC PﬁcewaterhouseCoppers LLP

IR16 | Insolvency (_England’and Wales) Rules 2016

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

Sch.B1 IA86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

HIL / NewCo Havelock Intemational Limited (formerly The Next Day 2016 Limited)
"HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

prescribed part The amdum set aside for unsecured cn;,ditors from ﬂoating charge funds in accordance

with Section 176A IA86 and the insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003

secured creditors ,

Creditors with security in respect of their debt; in accordance with Sectibn‘248 IA86

preferential creditors

Claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before the insolvency up to £800,
holiday pay and unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances

RPS,

Redundancy Payments' Service, an executive agency sponsored by the Departrhent for
Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy, which authorises and pays the statutory claims of
employees of insolvent companies under the Employment Rights Act 1996

unsecured creditors

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

ROT claims

Retention of title claims over goods supplied to the Company but not paid for before the
Administrators’ appointment

Purchaser Havelock Intemnational Limited (formerly The Next Day 2016 Limited) and RCap Five

B Limited, both investment vehicles of RCapital Partners LLP
- Scottish Enterpfise /1 SE Scotland's main economic development agency and a non-dépanmental.public body of the
. Scottish Government; and a secured creditor of the Company.
the SPA A Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 3 July 2018
the Bank Bank of Scotland Pic
' the Property Mitchélston Drive, Mitchelstdn Industn‘él Estate, Kirkcaldy, Fife, KY1 3LX
TUPE

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006

3 Joint administrators’ progresé report from 3 January 2020 to 2 July 2020



This report'has been prepared by Graham Douglas Frost and Toby Scott Underwood as joint administrators of the Company, solely
to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors under IR16 on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose.
_Itis not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and it is not suitable to be used, to inform any investment
decision in relation to the debt of or any financial investment in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this repon are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the
actual outcome for credntors

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under IR16 do so at their own risk. To the
fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note you should read this report in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous reports issued to the Company'’s
creditors, which can be found at www.pwc.co.uk/havelockeuropa. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this report and
appendices are stated net of VAT.

" . Graham Douglas Frost and Toby Scott Underwood have been appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company to manage its
affairs, business and property as its agents and act without personal liability. Both are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as
insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Admihistrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
" hitps:/iwww.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

The Joint Administrators.may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the specific
processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the Joint - '
Administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’ appointment.
 Further details are available in the privacy statement on the PwC.co.uk website or by contacting the Joint Administrators.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered'in England with registered number OC303525. The

registered office of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty for designated investment business.

4 Joint administrators’ progress report from 3 January 2020 to 2 July 2020 -



Key messages

Why we've sent you this report

We're wrltmg to update you on the progress of the administration of Havelock Europa PIc during the penod from 3
January 2020 to 2 July 2020. :

You can still view our earlier reports on our website at www.pwc.co.uk/havelockeuropa. Please get in touch with )
James Crowther on 0113 289 4076 or at crowther james@pwc.com if you need any of the passwords to access the

reports

How much creditors may receive

.The follpwing table summarises the possible outcome for creditors, based on what we currently know..

Class of creditor - © " * Amount owed Current estimate Previous estimate
(Em) (ping) (pin£)

Secured creditors (in order of priority)

1. Bank of Scotland = | ' 5.1 - 21-28% . 25 - 35%

2. Scottish Enterprise o - 2.8 ) Nil Nil
Preferential creditors ° Nif Not applicable Not applicable
(all employees transferred to the -
Purchaser)

Unsecured creditors ’ ' 20.2 ) Nil v . Nil

What you need to do

This report is for your information and you don't need to do anything.»

, As we do not expect a dividend to be available for unsecured creditors, you do not need to submlt a claim for the
° amount you are owed. In the unlikely event the. S|tuat|on changes we will let you know.

If you do wish to inform us of the amount owed to you, or bring to our attention any matters you believe we should be
"“made aware of, please contact James Crowther on 0113 289.4076 or by email at crowther james@pwc.com.

Please read the rest of this document.

5 Joint aqministrators"progress report from 3 'January 2020 to 2 July 2020




¢

Overview of what we've done to
date

As explained in our earlier reports, we have undertaken a number of different work streams in order to progress and
achieve the purpose of the administration. Below is a brief outllne of the work done in the first 18 months of the
administration to 2 January 2020.

Sale of busmess assets and property .

" Immediately following our appointment on 3 July 2018 we sold the Company's business and the majority of its
assets. The sale consideration was £1,150,000 plus 25% of book debts coIIected as deferred con5|derat|on

Recerved £1 ,030,986 as deferred con5|deratron for book debt realisations from HiL.

Negotiated a revised agreement with the Purchaser to settle all outstanding issues. This revised agreement,
dated 7 May 2019, focused on resolving the purchase of the Property, the deferred consideration due under the
SPA, monies held in subsidiary accounts and some arrears relatlng to property costs. We also assisted HIL in
novating a substantial number of customer contracts.

Following the appointment of administrators i in July 2019, HIL was no longer in a position to complete the
purchase of the Property.. When HIL ceased trading we entered into a license to occupy to provide a structure to
govern continued temporary occupation of the Property and to receive a licence fee while an auction of plant and
equrpment was conducted and the site was vacated, in February 2020. .

In the meantrme we had appointed property agents to assist us in consrdenng options for the site and to manage
a marketing process. A potential new purchaser was identified and the sale was due to be completed in March
2020 The sale of the Property is yet to complete, although we are still in talks with the same potentral purchaser.

Other assets.and liabilities

We realised other assets of £30.5k and £33.3k in relation to an employee share trust and aloan facmty
agreement, respectively: .

We concluded that-the Company's Chinese subsidiary had no net value and therefore, as the Company had no
interest in it, we would not undertake any more work in relation to the matter.

Other i |ssues

Statutory documents have been prepared and circulated including the joint admmlstrators ‘proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administration and three progress reports.

In line with our duty under Statement of |'nsoIVency Practice 2, we'undertook an investigation into the actions of
the directors in the three years prior to the administration. We reported our findings to the Secretary of State.

We sought the consent of the secured creditors to extend the administration. The secured creditors agreed with
the approach and we issued a statutory form to extend the administration, which is now due to expire on 2 July
2021. :

.When we last reported, the key outstanding matters in the administration were as follows:

Make an interim drstnbutron to the Bank, and then a final drstnbutron to the Bank following the sale of the
Property.

Comply with all.relevant insolvency legislation and regulatory obligations arising as a result of the insolvency of
the Company and our appointment as joint administrators. These include periodic reports to creditors, obtaining

“approval for our remuneration, and internal controls to ensure the administration strategy continues to be

appropriate and outstanding matters are being progressed on a timely basis.

Wind down the Company’s affairs, including any necessary final tax and VAT matters; and dealing wrth the
Company’s books and records

6 Joint administrators’ progress report from 3 January 2026 to 2 July 2020



Progress since we la_streported |

We set out below details of how the outstanding issues in the administration have been progressed in the six months
to 2 July 2020. ‘

Sale of business, assets and property " B

We anticipated the sale of the Property would complete in March 2020. However due to a number of reasons, mamly
as a result of Covid-19, the sale is yet to complete. We are still in talks with the prospective purchaser and are in the
process of finalising certain matters to allow the sale to complete before the end of the next reporting period.

You may also recall from that the Company had an interest in a number of leasehold properties as well as the
Property. The Company no longer has beneficial occupation of any of the leasehold properties and is therefore not
liable for'any expenses in relation to any of the Ieasehold properties as an expense of the administration.

Connected party transactions

In accordance with SIP13 we are required to disclose any known connected party transactions that occurred in the
period following our appointment or any proposed connected party transactions. We can confirm that no such
transactions have occurred and none are expected

Other issues

We previously received income from HIL in relation to the insurance premlum for the Property over the period. This
amount has now been paid over to the insurance company. Despite the Property now being unoccupied, we still have
.an obligation to ensure it is properly insured, and as such the Company in administration is now bearing the costs of
the insurance premium and the other costs of maintaining the Property, such as utilities and on-site security.

During the period we prepared a corporation tax computation and paid the amount due to HMRC.

As a result of the delayed sale of the Property, we had to arrange for the administration to be extended. The
appIAication was approved and the administration has been extended to 2 July 2021, by order of the court.

Investigations.and actions

Nothing has come to our attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work in I|ne
with our dutles under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice No.2.

Our recelpts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receapts and payments in the administration from 3 January 2020 to 2
-July 2020.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
. estimate of our future expenses.

’

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, d|sbursements and other related
matters i |n this case . .

Pre- adm|n|strat|on costs

You can find in Appendix D information about the approval of the unpald pre- admnmstratton costs previously detalled
in our proposals. . .

7 Joint.administrators’ progress report from 3 January 2020 to 2 July 2020



' Credltors rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule 18 9
IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of recervrng
this report as set out in Rule 18.34. This information can also be found in the gurde to fees at:

https:/iwww.icaew. com/ /media/corporate/f Ies/techmcaIllnsolvency/credltors gurdes/2017/adm|n|strat|on -creditor-fee-
guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en .

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning James Crowther on 0113 289 4076. '

What we still need to do

The following is a brief summary of the key maiters still to be resolved and areas of work we are likely to undertake
before the administration can be brought to an end: -

Complete the sale of the Property.
. Make a final secured credrtor distribution to the Bank, foIIowmg the sale of the Property.

o Comply with all relevant insolvency legislation and regulatory obligations arising as a result of the insolvency of
. the Company and our appointment as joint administrators. These include periodic reports to creditors and internal
controls to ensure the administration strategy continues to be appropnate and outstanding matters are being
progressedon a timely basis.

. Wlnd down the Company s affairs, mcludrng any necessary final tax and VAT matters; and deallng W|th the
Company s books and records . ) :

Next steps

In addition to the above, we are also currently considering the best strategy for endrng the admrmstratron However it
is highly likely that once we have finalised our work as detailed above, we will file a notice with the Registrar of .
Companies to end the administration and the Company will be dissolved three months later. We'll provide an update
on this in our next report.

+ We expect to send our next report to creditors at the end of the admlnlstratron or in about six months, whichever

is the sooner.
If you've got any questions, please get in touch with James Crowther on 0113 289 4076.

Yours faithfully C ' .
For and on behalf of the Company i ' . -

Graham Frost
Joint administrator

8 Joint administrators’ progress report from 3 January 2020 to 2 July 2020




Appendix A: ‘Receipts and payments

Directoew| 3 iy 2018t 3 Jarmany 202DEo)] 3 oy 2018 to)
statamary of 2 fareray T3 2 by 202D Yty 202D
aftairal  Noba .
.‘m" i
E T i Property 330 6O0S L2198% IE2210.05)
‘Total recadpts’ II0,060.00 32,219,086 $62,21906
‘Tekal paymartty , . B .
Nt ftzad chirgs reaiixations 350,000 00 3201900 S8z 23006
Pasting charge
i:dpn ~
Itirh /irfareis a3 ura 616548
Cxih & kil 57392 - 32020z
Cortrag Movations 1705208 - 1708208
830,00¢ 2 Detrreud Coxisde foor ok thebrt rde A3 0602 - 12000597
* Lga) Pt e B 1238005 - " 1238860
Liserse Foxi TR 03 - ¥ IR DE
436,000 Mart . - 2eS 003 - 248, 006.00|
84 0 Retertizin . . . : - - -
: Sk . 9 Mp bE - PRI BE
¥ Sundry reodpex S inttad conddectian 1100 - 130%
- Vetido : 302 - 0050
230,000 Watheld | iy - - .|
ftetzs Pdandic 31ass - 31138
(RizBey Pederals 6222.08 - Bz22.98
Borpicyes Benet Truzt usey - L3 IN ] - 0 STSus
Succtry dedvts ared medu ek M8 243.93 e i Y]
4 Indazenes: M (31511 [(RS/CNE S 2EHA52Y|
2,205,000 Total recadpta 1,56507204| 977177 1,574)14441
Paymerts
+ Bark chargry f04.62) - {aam)
Agura® Vs - Priperty & Axab: {f.2% 00) (Suee7dn) ($8257.00)
, gapp # Logal foex & e [1sREa0a7) (327a.20) (156988.18)
/ Prrvminkttraton ety ~ (39364 115} - (Eosea Iy
Statissry aSarttifog {22000} - {250.00)
Rent (4r360.07)| - (41,367.67)
s holdim fooy (2885000} - (25850d.0)|
B halirs expurnny (E79.84) - (s
Imnreiee [EECTER L) (IRTILES) £33,754.05)
Dreteitatian o foding Sargi i {650,000.00} - (Ssa200:00}
Garparatiin Tas - {aSaert) s8002)
Pty qubsrmings . - (3135950 (1135350}
Triai paymonts fapurrazezs)|. 94, 380758 €0,003,290.01)}
iy chramy ST 449490 B4, 357.VB) Fr2I43 A0
AT Gortou et (3033655 T tzearuiy|
TSy
coryint acccusg 7370703 |44, T1445) T¥ELTLSH
Notei: - .
1 Amourt cebrtato s Garged to HE for thelioanis b v 2 frodtedid propety 2t MR celdm Betes.
2 Gafur ] it ewiby e throug: et L by wnaaits. held divtfy ty Seared redtisr tngge { BIA ubeid , thaw.rod et
Serrord CraxdMor skpuaxy Lo . . .
3 Amourt ta miads 1 of dhie il ratrg caoaizts for g Radts] comd i metibed b the Saleard Purdhos Agreemart; i (£1) i Nammea [£3).
Bustrexy ieghtn (1), Gt i ntoeg £3), Geodwil i 1), et retial P rgporty (EUR Teandimrad Sacorda£1) Wik by brigrea (1), Crivartar Softwanc (1],
e e (1) i infs el gy (1) :
PR cSn— for the Predsdd rarpesd b HIL h abrgairtly bean patd tn the bzrori

"9 Joint administrators’ progress report from 3 January 2020 to 2 July 2020




The following table prowdes details of our expenses Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as administrators

from the estate and include our fees, but exclude distributions to creditors. The table also excludes any potential tax
liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense because amounts becomlng due will depend on the

. position at the end of the tax accounting period.

The table should be read in conjunction with the recelpts and payments account at Appendix A, which shows

expenses actually pa:d during the penod and the total paid to date

Notes i din in Tl expenses Esimated future tnta) Varlanee

. the period the perid g Jamory incurred inthe oxpeoses expenset B

4dudymftna 2020 to 2 Judy 2azu perind 3 July 2018 ‘

Jamiary wzo : to 2 July 2u20

[{:] (£) (£} [£3) ®)’ () [£2)
Adminsuators Eipense - 13827 3122 3,17%9.49 500.00 1429.49 339827 3122
Adminsuanr Fes . 546,730.00 109.552.00 656,292.00 68,708.00 72500000 650,001.00 . 74,999-00
Agents Fees - - Propentyand Asas ' 8,440.00 5844780 © 76887.80 250,000.00 81,887.80 18,440.00 63,447280
BankCharges éo.00 - [1-X- 5000 " 75-00 7500 -
Imsurance 32,000.00 1579125 4779125 - 62,79125 47,000.00 1379125
OfficeCosts, Stomge and suur.mty 3,5%626 - 3.576.26 1,000.00 §5576.26 557526 -
Post AppointmentL ezl Fess 45,388.99 32R-9 5266398 0,00000 .. 92,6638 89,388.99 327499
sunroryad wertising $50.00 . - 150.00 - 15000 13.00 . -
_Corpoation Tax . L - 55@21 55023 - S5m21 - 55221
Other propeny costs - 1,353 50, 13,35350 75,000.00 11,35350 - 11,353.50
651.3u3.58 B55456-39 TEHTIOO - 1,086,429 30 Bizpzy.5 274490-97

213962407

Our expenses have exceeded the estimate provided to all creditors before the basis of our fees was fixed. This is due
to the increase in administrators’ fees, of which further details can be found in the section below. Due to the delay in

the sale of the Property, we have incurred costs involved with holding and secunng it. We did not anticipate incurring
these costs and therefore we have exceeded our previous estimate.

10 Joint administrators’ progress report from 3 January 2020 to 2 July 2020

-



Appendix C: Remuneration
update

Our fees have been approved on a time cost basis by the secured creditors. To date we heve drawn fees of £256k in
line with the approval given, as shown on the enclosed receipts and payments -account. Our time.costs have now
exceeded our initial fees estimate of £375k. This is due to’a number of factors including: '

-e  renegotiating the Property transaction with HIL; -

e agreeing a settlement agreement with HIL to conclude a final posmon on the deferred consrderatlon and other
matters;

o dealing with the impact of the administration of HIL on 31 July 2019;

. rnanaging property related matters in light of the administration of HIL, including entering into a license to occupy .
to allow HIL in administration to conduct an auction of plant and equipment and vacate the site; ‘

e appointing an.agent and agreeing a sale of the Property to a new buyer; and
e asignificant delay to the sale of the Property as a result of Covid-19. N

This additional work has resulted in higher administrators’ costs than estimated in our previcus progress report and
remuneration report (dated 30 January 2019). As the administration has now been extended again to accommodate
the delayed sale of the Property, further statutory costs will also be incurred. Both secured creditors have already
been made aware of this increase in our anticipated total costs.

The following table shows a comparison between our initial fees estimate and the revised estimates of total costs in
this report and our previous reports. We will be writing to secured creditors to seek further approval to draw fees in
excess of the initial fees estimate, in due course. .

The time cost charges incurred in the period covered by this report are £109,562. This amount does not necessarily
reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this period.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, antrcrpated future work disbursements, subcontracted
work and payments to associates.

Time costs Time costs .
Category of work '."::"i’:g;" J:Z: peir’;::’;e.:r‘?ug;: Ir:p::at'hl;”::;z:l; Fees estimata as 8t F":"J;“’Z"; ?D:: Foos estimate as at Foes estimalc as at
2016 to 2 January 2020 to 2 July July 2018 l;o’;;r;g 30 Januury{?t)w {£) ) © 3 Janusary 2020 (F) 30 July 2020 (%)
2020 (€) 2020 (£) '
Accounting and treasury © 64,154.55 7,354.00 71,508.55 . 57403.55 64,793.30 69,5455 74,008.55
Insurance / Assets 29,120.50 " 804.00 29,924.50 18,257.00 30,622.50 3412050 31,424.50
“Book debt realisations 38,385.25 . 77 3838535 46,444.00 37,90925 38,385.25 38,385.25
Creditors 14,837.00 1,301.00 42,938.00 10,496.25 15,689.00 16,637.00 14,438.00
Employees and pensions 17,745.00 2,209.50 2001450 1,123.50 2,380.00 22,715.00 20,014.50 © .
Investigations " 3,733.00 E 3,733.00 T 3,733.00 3,733.00 3,733.00 3,733.00
Property : 116,983.50 55,028.50 172,012.00 50,757.28 76,268.50 156,983.50 192,012.00
Sole of business ' 45,026.25 - 4502625 2158500 . 44,43125 . 4502625 45,026.25
_Secured creditors 25,963.00 3,080.00 29,053.00 " 9,510.00 29,933.00 33,463.00 T 33,553.00
snnunory and compliance 106,398.30 18,577.50 125,476.80 '80,000.00 99,307.30 116,899.30 * 140,914.80
Strategy and planning 51,679.00 3,433.50 54,812.50 41,760.00 52,358.25 56,679.00 59,812.50
Tax and VAT ‘ 3543300 - 17,974.00 53,407.00 . 13,536.25 29,814.50 45,433.00 60,907.00
Closure . i - - - 10,3945 10,771.00 10,774.00 10,774.00
I::j“"":t‘:“" andfees 546,729 108,562 656,291 375,000 498,009 650,000 725,000

11 Joint administrators"progress report from 3 Janua:ry 2020 to 2 July 2020



Our hours and average rates

The table below summarises the time spent during this latest period on the different areas of work.

" ) . N Senior Average hourly
. Partner Director Senior Manager Manager N Associate Support Total Time cost
Aspectof assignment (1) ) (Hre) Hrs) it rs) {Hre) ) 0 € e
Accourting and B
LI 360 14.40 12.00 - 30.00 7,354.00 24513
2 Assets 060 230 - - 2.90 804.00 27724
3 Bookdelt j
realisations
4 Creditorn _ 220 160 Y -~ - 800 1,301.00 325.25
5 Employeesand . 050 320 8 . 060 430 226950 53477 |
pensions T,
€ Property 1340 . ~ W 1.40 37.10 . - 125.60 56,028.50 438.13 -
7 Saie of business - - - - - - -
8  Secured creditors - . 600 . - - - - 6.00 3,090.00 51500
9 Swumryand 250 500, 450 " es0 3500 . - . s 1asTIs0 . 33413
Strategy end .
10 > - - . Y - - 1 . 41.97
- 020 0.40 1235 295 3,133.50 241,81
1M Tex 0.20 - 080 10.80 12.40 4,00 - . 220 9,292.50 32952
12 VAT 200 530 11.40 s - - 3060 863150 28371
Tota! for the period 270 " 1940 90.30 32.80 12655 28.70 - 300.15 109,562.00 365.02
Brought forward at 2 Jnﬁuary 2020 . . : 1,560.78 548,729.35
Total 1,860.93 +656,291.35

~ work on the administration.

Our time"chargi}ng policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the administration. We delegate tasks to suitable
grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we supervise
them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important matters of
exceptional responsibility are'handled by our senior staff or us. '

All of our staff who work on the administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time
directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly charge out
rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial staff is charged for
separately and isn’'t included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members. Time is charged in six
minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.05 units). We don't charge general or overhead
costs. . ‘ . : . : :

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are likely to

" Grade | Up to 30 June 2020 (£) A . Frqm 1 July 2020 £
Partner . 690 o 850,
Director : 595 . 720
Senior Manager 515 - o . 585
Manager : ’ 405, 475
Senior Associate - Qualified : 310 _ 390
Senior Associate - Unqualified 230 ' 390
Associate 210 ' v 245
" Support Staff 120 ' E 125

12 Joint administrators’ progress }epqn from 3 January 2020 to 2 July 2020



In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual infiationary cost increases.

Our work in the period

Earlier in this section we have included an analysis of the time spent by the various grades of staff. Whilst this is not
an exhaustive list, in the following table we provnde more detall on the key areas of work

Area of work’

Work-undertaken

- Why the work

was necessary and what, if any, financial
benefit the work provided to credltors OR
whether it was required by statute ’

Accounting and .

: o  Dealt with receipts, payments and journals. . e Forthe efficient management of the
treasury e Carried out bank reconciliations and managing administrations’ funds.
: investment of funds. e  Required by statute.
e  Bank account management. ’
_Property and assets e  Senta final invoice to the Purchaser for occupying e  Maximised realisations from assets for the
the Property, in line with the SPA. benefit of the secured creditors.
e  Managed property related matters in light of the ’ '
administration of HIL. -
. Marketed ahd negotiated a sale of the Propeny toa
new buyer.
. Dealt with miscellaneous issues in relation to the
Property including security, maintenance and
" insurance,
Creditors . ®  Received and followed up creditor enquiries via e To address creditors’ enquiries and keep "
: telephorie, email and post. them informed of the progress of the
. Filed proofs of debt. administration.
. Required by statute and best practice.
Employees and e Dealt with queries and liaised directly with The e Required by statute.
Pensions Pensions Regulator.
- Secured creditors e.  Drafted documents for periodic updates to the e To address the secured creditors’ enquiries,
! secured creditors. -keep them informed of the progress of the
e  Continued to monitor the outcome for the Bank and administration and decision making.
provide periodic updates toit.
_ Statutory and e  Periodic case reviews and strategy discussions. e To keep-all stakeholders informed of the
compl||anqe / Strategy Filing of documents. . course of the administration.
and planning e  Monitored fee budgets and costs. . e For proper case management and retention
e Drafted administration extension documents and of records.
filed with the Registrar of Companies. e Required by statute.
Tax and VAT‘ e . Corresponded with HMRC in relation to the . To discharge our obligations to HMRC
Company s VAT matters. . Requured by statute.
. Prepared and submitted penod:c post appomtmem
VAT retumns. \ ’
e  Carried out pericdic tax reviews and dealing with
subsequent enquiries.
e °  Reconciling VAT account with funds recelved
o

13 Joint administrators’ progress report from 3 January 2020 to 2 July 2020

e,

i



Our future work

We still need to do the following-work to achieve the purpose of administration.

Area of w.ork'

Work undertaken

What, if any,.financiél benefit the
work provided to creditors OR
whether it was required by statute

Estimated Cost (£)

Accou'nting and

e  For the efficient managemeht of

freasury e Making distributions to the ’ the administrations’ funds. e 2,500
secured creditor. ’ e Required by statute.
e Closing bank accounts.
Insurance Finalise insurance matters e To comply with our insurance
and pay the final premium. obligations. e 1,500
’ " . e Required by statute.
Property and assets e Torealise the Company's assets at & 20,000
' ¢  Complete the sale of the the most favourable price. )
Property e  Maximise realisations from assets -
for the benefit of the secured
" creditors. |
Cfedntors ' - e  To address creditors’ enquiries and e 1,500
¢ Receive and follow up keep them informed of the
creditor enquiries via progress of the administration.
te]ephone. email and post. ® Required by statute and best
e  File proofs of debt. .
e practice.
Secured creditors e Make afinal distributionto e  Distribution of assets to creditors. o 4500
‘ " the Bank. : '
Statutory and -Periodic case reviews and . e  To keep all stakeholders informed e 20,438 .
gﬁ:‘p:'::;i / Strategy strategy discussions of the course of the administration. '
P 9 e  Filing of documents. e _For proper case management and
e  Prepare and deliver further retention of records.
progress reports. e  Required by statute.
e .Deal with Company books
and records and the -
Administrators’ case files
and arranging appropriate
storage and destruction.
e  Obtain further approval of
the administrators’ fees and -
expenses.
Tax and VAT ' e Todischarge our obligations to s 7,500
e - Preparing and submitting - HMRC. . :
periodic post appointment ... Requiréd by statute.
VAT retums. .
e  Carrying out periodic tax
reviews and dealing with .-
subsequent enquiries.
e  Prepared corporation tax

computation and paid
amount due to HMRC.

'

14 J'oin't administrators’ progress report from 3 January 2020 to 2 July 2020



Closure - e To ensure all outstanding matters e 10,771
o  Complete checklists and . are dealt with in good time.
diary management systems. o  Ensures an orderly case closure.
¢ Closing down internal
systems.
e  Closure of bank accounts.
e Completing general case
closure administrative
tasks.

4
. -

Dusbursements

We don't need to get approval to draw expenses or d|sbursements unless they are for shared or allocated services
provided by our own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication facilities. These types
of expenses are called “Category 2" disbursements and they must be diréctly incurred on the case, subject to a
reasonable method of calculation and allocation and approved by the same party who approves our fees.

Our expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the admlnlstratlon and has been
approved by the secured creditors where required.

The table below shows the disbursements incurred during the period covered by this report.

. Costs
: . incurred
Category Policy , ’ _ (£)
’ 2 " Photocopying - at a maximum of 10 pence per sheet copled only charged for )
: clrculars to creditors and other bulk copymg
5 Mileage - At 2 maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per -
mile (over 2 000cc)
Other ‘ . . ) )
1 Storage , ' . ' 3.89
Postage and Courier Costs . - ’ ) 27.33

Total ' : 31.22

Our relatlonshlps

- We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who prowde services to the
administration where the relatlonshlp could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Legal and other professional firms

We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

Service provided Name ef firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
' . organisation - : .

Legal services, including: Addleshaw Goddard Legal knowledge Time costs
- appointment related matters, LLP :

- advice on the sale of the Property;

- contract novations; and

- advice on licences to occupy.

15 Joint administrators’ progress report from 3 January 2020 to 2 July 2020



Property agents services including
property surveying’ :

Watts Groub Limited

Specialist industry
knowledge

Time costs / Fixed fee

Estate agents -

Colliers International
Property Consultants
Limited B

. ‘Specialist industry

knowledge

Ratcheted fee based
on property realisation .
value

Vacant property agents

- Moorcroft Property

Group

Specialist industry -

knowledge

Time costs

16 Joint administrators’ progresé report from 3 January 2020 to 2 July 2020



Appendix D: Pre-administration
costs | N

During the first period, we sought approval for the payfnent of unpaid pre-administration costs (as detailed in our
proposals) as an expense of the admm:stratlon On 14 August 2018, the costs summarised below-were approved for
payment.

\

Nature of costs . ’ a © Paid amount (£) ' Unpaid amount (£)
(amounts stated exclude VAT) . ’ :

Fees charged by the administrators : i 80,000 .67,363

Expenses incurred by the administrators

dwn-disburseménts . - : . 432.
_ Addleshaw éoddarq LLP — ‘62,103' ' S
] Dickson Minto ' i 23,959. | - .
Thainstone Specialist Auctions A . 1,640 _. . ‘ ' -

Fees charged by other persons qualified to act.as an - A Co--
insolvency practitioner

Expenses incurred by other persons qualified to actas.an . ' - - -
insolvency practitioner .

Total : ' ’ : £167,705 - £67,795

We ‘refe'r you to oxjr proposals for details‘of the work performed and why it was necessary.

" Please also refer to the receipts and payments account in Appendix A for details of the amounts paid to date, as an
expense of the administration, in line with the approval g|ven

)

17 Joint administrators’ progress report from 3 January 2020 to 2 July 2020



Appendix E Othérinformation

} High Court of Justice
Court detailsﬁfor the administration:  Business and Property Courts in Manchester
Insolvency & Companies List (ChD)

Case 2606 of 2018
(qupany's registered name: Havelock Europé F;Ic
Trading name:” : . .Havelock Europa Plc
ﬁegistered numbér: | ) | 00782546 o
ARegistered address: L Foﬁneﬂy: i2 Mansﬁeld. Hamilton Court Hamiltoﬁ Way Oakham Business

Park, Mansfield, Nottinghamshire, NG18 5FB

"~ Current:, Ceﬁtral Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL

_Date of the joint administrators’ 3 July 2018
appointment: .
Joint administrators’ names, - ~ Graham Douglas Frost of PwC; Atria One, 144 Morrison Street,

addresses and contact details: Edinburgh, EH3 8EB

Toby Scott Underwood of PwC, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street,
Leeds, LS1 4DL .

Extension(s) to the initial period of Extension approved by the secured creditors to 2 July 2020
appointment: - ‘
. Extension approved by. order of the court to 2 July 2021

18 Joint administrators’ prdgress report from 3 January 2020 to 2 July 2020



